



2025:TSHC:5909

[3215]

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SMT JUSTICE P SREE SUDHA

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

CRP NO: 3808 OF 2024

Between:

1. Liaqat Hasan Khan (Died), per L.Rs. Plaintiffs No.2 to 11.
2. Tasneem Sultana, W/o. Late Liaqat Hasan Khan, Occ. HouseWife.
3. Mohammed Mustafa Hasan Khan, S/o. Late Liaqat Hasan Khan, Occ. Business.
4. Mohammed Sayeed Hasan Khan, S/o. Late Liaqat Hasan Khan, Occ. Pvt. Service.
5. Mohammed Omer Hasan Khan, S/o. Late Liaqat Hasan Khan, Occ. Business.
6. Mohammed Osman Hasan Khan, S/o. Late Liaqat Hasan Khan, Occ. Pvt. Service.
7. Mohammed Asadullah Khan, S/o. Late Liaqat Hasan Khan, Occ. Pvt. Service.
8. Nusaiba Sultana, D/o. Late Liaqat Hasan Khan, Occ. House Wife.
9. Mohammed Bilal Hasan Khan, S/o. Late Liaqat Hasan Khan, Occ. Student.
10. Mohammed Khalid Hasan Khan, S/o. Late Liaqat Hasan Khan, Occ. Student.
11. Khadejah Sultana, D/o. Late Liaqat Hasan Khan, Occ. Student.

All are R/o. H.No.10-4-771/82/C/2, Green Street, Ahmed Nagar, Masabtank, Hyderabad.

...Petitioners/Petitioners
(Petitioners in CRP 3808 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Syed Ali Abid Zaidi, S/o. Badrul Hasan Zaidi, aged about 44 years, Occ.. Private Employee, R/o. Flat No.101, D.V. Apartment, Salarjung Colony, Hyderabad, A. P, presently, R/o. 9-4-86/1, Flat No.203, M.Q. Pride Apartments, Salarjung Colony, Hyderabad, Rep. by his G.P.A., Mohammed Nasser Khan S/o. the Late Mohammed Hussain Khan, R/o. H.No.12-2-20, Murad Nagar, Asif Nagar, Hyderabad, and Mohammed AkbarAli S/o. the Late Mohammed Wahed Ali, R/o. No.255, Flat No.303, 3rd Floor, Mark Five Apartment, Bayouth Colony, Puppallaguda, Rajendranagar, Rangareddy Dist.
 2. Gulnar Gulabi, W/o. Syed Ali Abid Zaidi, (presently, D/o. Gulam Hussain Gulabi)
 3. Wadaiah Darosham Zaidi, D/o. Syed Ali Abid Zaidi age 12 years, Occ.. Minor.
 4. Syed Meesam Ali Zaidi, S/o. Syed Ali Abid Zaidi age 10 years, Occ.. Minor.
- The Respondents No.2 to 4 are R/o. H.No.8-2- 674/1/0, New Avenue 129, Road No.13, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.

...Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)



2025:TSHC:5909



2025:TSHC:5909

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S. No.177 of 2003 on the file of Senior Civil Judge at Sangareddy, pending disposal of CRP No. 3808 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 20.12.2024 made in IA No.1 of 2024, 27.12.2024, 03.01.2025, 10.01.2025 & 31.01.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri MD AJMAL AHMED, Advocate for the Petitioners and Sri N MUKUNDA REDDY, Advocate for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Both the learned counsel present.

For hearing list on 12.02.2025.

Till then, interim order granted earlier is extended.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-MD.ISMAIL
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Senior Civil Judge at Sangareddy.
2. One CC to SRI. MD AJMAL AHMED, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy



2025:TSHC:5909

HIGH COURT

PSS, J

DATED:07.02.2025

POST ON 12.02.2025

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2024
IN
CRP.No.3808 of 2024

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

